
 
 

 

Merton Council 
Children and Young People 
Overview and Scrutiny 
Panel  
 
Date: 20 September 2023 
Time: 7.15 pm 

 

Venue: Council chamber - Merton Civic Centre, London Road, Morden SM4 5DX 
AGENDA 

Page Number 
  
1  Apologies for absence   
 
2  Declarations of pecuniary interest   
 
3  Minutes of the previous meeting  1 - 4 
 
4  Departmental update  5 - 12 
 
5  Schools Places Planning Strategy  13 - 38 
 
6  Performance monitoring  39 - 48 
 
7  Work Programme  49 - 54 
 
 
 
 
 
 
This is a public meeting – members of the public are very welcome to attend. 

The meeting room will be open to members of the public from 7.00 p.m. 
 
For more information about the work of this and other overview and scrutiny panels, 
please telephone 020 8545 4035 or e-mail scrutiny@merton.gov.uk. Alternatively, 
visit www.merton.gov.uk/scrutiny 
 
Press enquiries: communications@merton.gov.uk or telephone 020 8545 3483 or 
4093 
 
Email alerts: Get notified when agendas are published 
www.merton.gov.uk/council/committee.htm?view=emailer 
 

http://www.merton.gov.uk/scrutiny
mailto:communications@merton.gov.uk
http://www.merton.gov.uk/council/committee.htm?view=emailer


 

Public Information 
Attendance at meetings 
The public are welcome to attend meetings of the Council.  Seating in the public gallery is 
limited and offered on a first come first served basis. 
Audio/Visual recording of meetings 
The Council will film meetings held in the Council Chamber for publication on the website.  If 
you would like to film or record any meeting of the Council held in public, please read the 
Council’s policy here or contact democratic.services@merton.gov.uk for more information. 
Mobile telephones 
Please put your mobile telephone on silent whilst in the meeting. 
Access information for the Civic Centre 

 

• Nearest Tube: Morden (Northern Line) 
• Nearest train: Morden South, South 

Merton (First Capital Connect) 
• Tramlink: Morden Road or Phipps 

Bridge (via Morden H
[...]
nderstand the key issues relating to the review topic. 

 One-Off Reviews: Panels often want to have a quick, one-off review of a topic and will ask 
Council officers to come and speak to them about a particular service or issue before making 
recommendations to the Cabinet.  

 Scrutiny of Council Documents: Panels also examine key Council documents, such as the 
budget, the Business Plan and the Best Value Performance Plan. 

 
Scrutiny panels need the help of local people, partners and community groups to make sure that 
Merton delivers effective services. If you think there is something that scrutiny should look at, or 
have views on current reviews being carried out by scrutiny, let us know.  
 
For more information, please contact the Scrutiny Team on 020 8545 4035 or by e-mail on 
scrutiny@merton.gov.uk. Alternatively, visit www.merton.gov.uk/scrutiny 

http://www.merton.gov.uk/scrutiny


This page is intentionally left blank



All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee. 

 

1 

CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 
21 JUNE 2023 
(7.15 pm - 9.40 pm) 
PRESENT: Councillors Councillor Usaama Kaweesa (in the Chair), 

Councillor Michael Butcher (online). Councillor Caroline Charles, 
Councillor Jil Hall, Councillor Billy Hayes, 
Councillor Andrew Howard, Councillor Linda Kirby, 
Councillor Samantha MacArthur, Councillor James Williscroft, 
Mansoor Ahmad, Roz Cordner, Becky Cruise and Dr Stannard.  
 
 

ALSO PRESENT: Councillor  Sally Kenny (Cabinet Lead for Education and Lifelong 
Learning) 
  
 
Stella Akintan (Scrutiny Officer), Hilina Asrress (Senior Public 
Health Principal), Elizabeth Fitzpatrick (Assistant Director for 
Education and Early Help) and Jane McSherry (Executive 
Director of Children, Lifelong Learning and Families)Toby 
Podger-Taylor (Participation and Engagement Worker), Marakie 
Tilahun, (Young Inspector). David Michael (Interim Assistant 
Director for Children’s Social Care and Youth Inclusion.) Maisie 
Davies (Head of Performance, Improvement and Partnerships)  
Fiona White, (Nurse Consultant, NHS England). Shelley 
Heffernan (Head of Clinical Services) Hanan El-Aidouni (0-19 
Clinical Lead CLCH)   
 

  
1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 1) 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Chessie Flack and Councillor 
Jenifer Gould attended as a substitute. 
  
2  DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY INTEREST (Agenda Item 2) 

 
There were no declarations of pecuniary interests 
  
3  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Agenda Item 3) 

 
The minutes were agreed as a true and accurate record of the meeting.  
  
  
4  0-19 HEALTHY CHILD SERVICES UPDATE REPORT (Agenda Item 4) 

 
The Head of Public Service gave an overview of the report. In response to questions 
it was reported that: 
  

Page 1

Agenda Item 3

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee


 

2 

A number of workstreams are being undertaken to support childhood obesity 
including promoting healthy eating and an active environment. There is a social 
prescribing pilot aimed at children specifically.  Family start will provide support to 
families on making healthier choices.  
  
There is support available to tackle head lice which is often a seasonal issue.  Health 
visitors can prescribe medication and visit families to provide targeted support when 
needed. 
  
The antenatal check is not universal. The team deliver targeted work to vulnerable 
families. The service is offered to those who request it. There is also support 
available online. 
  
In regard to the success of the breast-feeding clinic it was reported that there is 
expertise in the community on breast feeding. There is an Instagram page with info, 
lots of positive feedback. Run one specialist clinic one day a week.   
  
Improving access became apparent during rapid reviews. The team a
[...]
he youth offending cohort in Merton and the team 
works effectively with youth workers to focus on prevention. The team will continue to 
focus on preventative work as serious offending behaviour is more challenging to 
resolve.  
  
In response to questions, it was reported that key indicators on roll out of family hubs, 
can be included in department update report.  
  
The Assistant Director for Education and Early Help said there are no planned school 
closures as they will be working with schools to manage budgets and pupil numbers. 
  
It was reported there will be regular updates to scrutiny on persistent absenteeism.   
  
  
RESOLVED 
The Chair thanked officers for the report. 
  
  
7  SELF HARM AND EATING DISORDERS TASK GROUP REVIEW (Agenda 

Item 7) 
 

The Chair thanked the task group for the work undertaken to gather research in a 
very sensitive area.  
  
Councillor Linda Kirby, Task Group Chair gave an overview of the report and 
recommendations, Councillor Hall said preventative work must be undertaken as well 
as raising awareness. Councillor McArthur said parents need access to support and 
advice. 
  
The Panel agreed for the report and recommendations be sent to Cabinet for 
approval. 
The Young Inspector said young people want to get involved in decision making and 
services need to respond to their needs. 
  
Councillor Hayes said this work was a good example of cross party working and 
commended the commitment of the task group. 
  

Page 3



 

4 

RESOLVED 
  
That the report and recommendations will be subject to some minor amendments, 
following discussions with the task group and Children, Lifelong Learning and 
Families Department, then forwarded to Cabinet for approval.  
  
  
8  DEPARTMENTAL UPDATE REPORT (Agenda Item 8) 

 
The Executive Director of Children, Lifelong Learning and Families gave an overview 
of the report. 
  
A panel member raised concerns about exclusions amongst girls. The Assistant 
Director of Education an Early Help said she had met with Headteachers of 
Secondary Schools to discuss behaviour and exclusions where this issue has been 
discussed and will share more information in a future meeting. 
  
A panel member asked if there are likely to be any issues with the role out of free 
school meals. The Assistant Director of Education and Early Help said they are not 
anticipating challenges and the central catering contracts will help. 
  
A panel member asked what initiatives have been put in place in schools to help 
Merton become the borough of sport. The Assistant Director of Education and Early 
Help said Merton Schools’ Sports partnership have events, some schools already 
have excellent facilities. 
  
  
  
  
  
9  WORK PROGRAMME (Agenda Item 9) 

 
The Chair gave an overview of the selected scrutiny topics and said he would like to 
include site visits as well as invite service users to give feedback. 
Councillor Kirby said she is happy to do a task group review on Female Genital 
Mutilation as this is a big concern nationally and the rates of conviction are very low. 
The Chair thanked Councillor Kirby for her interest and said they need to decide best 
way to look at this issue. 
  
A panel member said we need to look at events to celebrate teachers. 
  
RESOLVED 
The work programme was agreed. 
  
The Chair thanked the Scrutiny Officer for many years of service in the borough and 
wished her well in her new role.  
  
  

Page 4



 
 

1 
 

Committee: Children and Young People Scrutiny Panel 
Date: 20th September 2023 
Wards: All  

Subject:  Departmental Update 
Lead officer: Jane McSherry, Executive Director of Children, Lifelong Learning and 
Families 
Lead member(s): Cllr Brenda Fraser, Cabinet Member Children’s Services, and Cllr 
Sally Kenny, Cabinet Member Education and Lifelong Learning 
Contact officer:       Maisie Davies - Head of Performance, Improvement and 
Partnerships 

Recommendations:  
A. Members of the panel to discuss and comment on the
[...]
CPs) has stabilised in 
contrast to the pre-plan estimate of year-on-year growth in the number of plans 
on more than 300 per year. As at end of July 2023 there were 2,470 EHCPs 
compared to 2,497 as at the end of March 2022. Underneath this headline 
figure there are new plans being agreed every month as well as plans being 
ceased due to young people leaving education or moving out of borough.  

2.33 We have expanded in-borough special schools places at Whatley Avenue, with 
41 new places filled so far, rising to 60 by September. We have also included 
Additional Resourced Provisions (ARPs) by 33 places. The further expansion 
of in-borough provision remains are priority for both ARPs and Special School 
places.  

2.34 DfE announced funding for the new special free school in Merton on 23rd 
August 2023. We are currently working with DfE on site identification and the 
process to find an operator. 

2.35 We remain on track to meet the plan over the five years agreed with DfE, and 
continue to achieve balance ahead of that timescale. 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



Committee: Children and Young People Overview and 
Scrutiny Panel 
Date: 20 September 2023 
Agenda item:  
Wards: All  

Subject:  Schools Places Planning Strategy 
Lead officer: Jane McSherry, Director of Children, Schools and Families  
Cabinet Member: Sally Kenny, Cabinet Member for Education and Lifelong Learning 
Contact officers:  
Tom Procter, Interim Assistant Director, Strategy, Commissioning and Transformation 
Paul Stemp, School Admissions and Interim Place Planning Manager   
 

Recommendations:  
A. To note the draft School Places Planning Strategy document showing the actual 

falling demand for primary school places and the forecast fall in demand for 
secondary school places, but the significant increase in demand for specialist 
provision that transcends these trends  

B. To note and comment on the strategies to address this  

 
1 PURPOSE OF REPORT AND EXECUTIVE 
[...]
 September 2023 

TBC  12 On hold pending review of demand 

TBC Raynes Park High School   24 On hold pending a review of role of secondary 
school ARPs 

TBC  24 On hold pending a review of role of secondary 
school ARPs 

TBC Ricards Lodge  14 On hold pending a review of role of secondary 
school ARPs 

TBC Rutlish  14 On hold pending a review of role of secondary 
school ARPs 

Perseid School   (SLD/PMLD) 28 Design work progressing 

New Free School 120 

Competition for an approved provider 
commenced summer 2023 for appointment in 

early 2024. Aim for school to open for 
September 2026 

  404  
Notes:  
* 80 places delivered initially; expected to increase with possible 6th form 

 
 

Page 38



Committee: Children and Young People Overview and 
Scrutiny Panel 
Date: 20th September 2023 
Wards: All 

Subject: Performance Report   
Lead officer: Jane McSherry, Executive Director of Children, Lifelong Learning and 
Families 
Lead member(s): Cllr Brenda Fraser, Cabinet Member Children’s Services, and Cllr 
Sally Kenny, Cabinet Member Education and Lifelong Learning 
Contact officer: Maisie Davies, Head of Performance, Improvement and 
Partnerships 

Recommendations:  
A. Members of the panel to discuss and comment on the contents of the report 

1 PURPOSE OF REPORT AND EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
1.1. This report summarises the performance information for 2023/24, up to 30th 
June 2023, as set out in the accompanying document, the Children & Young People 
Overview and Scrutiny Panel Performance Index 2023/24. 
1.2. As reported at June’s Overview and Scrutiny Panel, the Performance Index 
has been updated with some additional/amended target measures, as well as a 
selection of new indicators for care experienced young people.   

 

2 DETAILS 
Exception Report 

2.1. The following indicators are marked as amber or red.  
No Indicator Rating Service Commentary 
3 % of Education, Health 

and Care (EHCP) Plans 
issued within statutory 
20 week timescale  

A This indicator
[...]
hools (excluding special Schools)

Indicators 27 & 28 :* all pupils educated in Merton Schools (including special schools)

P
age 47



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Children and Young People Overview and Scrutiny 
Panel  -  Work Programme 2023/2024  

 
This table sets out the Children and Young People Overview and Scrutiny Panel work programme for 2023/24; the items listed 
were agreed by the Panel at its meeting on 21 June 2023. This work programme will be considered at every meeting of the 
Panel to enable it to respond to issues of concern and incorporate reviews or to comment on pre-decision items ahead of their 
consideration by Cabinet/Council. 

 
The work programme table shows items on a meeting-by-meeting basis, identifying the issue under review, the nature of the 
scrutiny (pre-decision, policy development, issue specific, performance monitoring, partnership related) and the intended 
outcomes. 
 
Chair: Councillor Usaama Kaweesa 
Vice-chair: Councillor Chessie Flack 
 

 

Scrutiny Support 
For further information on the work programme of the Children and Young People Scrutiny Panel please contact: -  
Octavia Lamb, Policy and Scrutiny Manager 
Tel: 020 8545 4728; Email: Octavia.lamb@merton.gov.uk 

 

For more information about overview and scrutiny at LB Merton, please visit www.merton.gov.uk/scrutiny 

 
 

P
age 49

A
genda Item

 7



Meeting date: 20 September 2023 (Deadline for papers: 12pm, 11 September 2023) 
 
Item/issue How Lead member and/or 

lead officer 
Intended outcomes 

Departmental update  Report to the Panel Jane McSherry, Executive 
Director Children Lifelong 
Learning and Families 

Review priority work streams within 
the Children Schools and Families 
Department. 

Future of primary school 
places given birth rates are 
down 
 

Report to the Panel Elizabeth Fitzpatrick, 
Assistant Director of 
Education and Early Help 

Review approach to managing 
school places. 

Performance monitoring Basket of indicators  Maisi
[...]
rformance 
 

Education Standards 
Report 

Report to the Panel Elizabeth Fitzpatrick, 
Assistant Director of 
Education and Early 
Help 

Review overview of performance in schools 
and pupil exam results. 

Departmental update 
report 

Report to the Panel Jane McSherry, 
Executive Director;  
Children, Lifelong 
Learning and Families. 

An overview of the key issues within the 
Children, Schools and Families Department. 
 

Performance monitoring Basket of indicators  Maisie Davies, Head of 
Policy, Planning and 
Performance 

To review the Basket of indicators and 
highlight items of concern 

Work programme 2023/24 Written Report Councillor Usaama 
Kaweesa, CYP Panel 
Chair 

To review the work programme  

 

P
age 54


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the previous meeting
	4 Departmental update
	Subject:  Departmental Update
	1	Purpose of report and executive summary
	1.1	The report provides members of the panel with information on key developments affecting the Children, Lifelong Learning and Families (CLLF) Department, and not covered elsewhere on the agenda. It focuses on those aspects of particular relevance to the department.

	2	Details
	CHILDREN, LIFELONG LEARNING & FAMILIES
	2.1	Since my last update in June, there have been some changes to the senior leadership team in Children, Lifelong Learning and Families. Our interim Assistant Director for Strategy, Commissioning and Transformation, Richard Ellis, has moved on to take up a new role at Kent County Council. I am pleased to say that Tom Procter, currently our Head of Contracts and School Organisation, will be covering the Assistant Director post until we go out to permanent recruitment. Our Head of Performance, Improvement and Partnerships, Maisie Davies, will be going on maternity leave from October and we are currently in the process of recruiting to her maternity cover. In Children’s Social Care, Teresa Hills, who is our interim Head of Corporate Parenting, is moving on to an Assistant Director position at L
[...]
rmissions on working with children under Section 17 of the Children Act 1989 and emphasises support for disabled children.
		Decisive multi-agency child protection introduces new national multi-agency child protection standards for practitioners and approaches to harm outside the home
		Learning from serious child safeguarding incidents.
	2.30	Children, Lifelong Learning and Families responded to the consultation and have considered the implications with our safeguarding partners in the Merton Safeguarding Children Partnership.
	2.31	The most recent monitoring return to the Department for Education was submitted on the 15th September. It continued to show good progress to delivering financial balance within the five years of the plan.
	2.32	The number of Education Health & Care Plans (EHCPs) has stabilised in contrast to the pre-plan estimate of year-on-year growth in the number of plans on more than 300 per year. As at end of July 2023 there were 2,470 EHCPs compared to 2,497 as at the end of March 2022. Underneath this headline figure there are new plans being agreed every month as well as plans being ceased due to young people leaving education or moving out of borough.
	2.33	We have expanded in-borough special schools places at Whatley Avenue, with 41 new places filled so far, rising to 60 by September. We have also included Additional Resourced Provisions (ARPs) by 33 places. The further expansion of in-borough provision remains are priority for both ARPs and Special School places.
	2.34	DfE announced funding for the new special free school in Merton on 23rd August 2023. We are currently working with DfE on site identification and the process to find an operator.
	2.35	We remain on track to meet the plan over the five years agreed with DfE, and continue to achieve balance ahead of that timescale.



	5 Schools Places Planning Strategy
	Subject:  Schools Places Planning Strategy
	1	Purpose of report and executive summary
	1.1.	This report and accompanying docume
[...]
ch 6th form age from this September (2023) and there will be significantly increased demand.
	SPECIAL SCHOOL PROVISION
	2.13.	There has been a more than doubling increase in the number of EHCPs over the last 7 years, from 1075 in January 2016 to 2585 in January 2023 (SEN2 count).
	2.14.	The council has been active in implementing special school expansion in recent years. However, this has not been sufficient keep up with the increase in demand and the council still places more children with EHCPs to independent sector provision than most councils. As part of the High Needs ‘safety valve’ intervention programme agreed with the DfE in early 2022 a series of new expansions are being implemented over the next 5 years, including the proposal for a new Special Free School. This has now received pre-opening approval by the Secretary of State. As of Autumn 2023, there is a selection process for a new provider expected to be chosen in early 2024 and opening of the school for September 2026.

	3	Alternative options
	3.1.	The report described the various options to address the reduction in demand for schools places and increased demand for specialist provision.

	4	Consultation undertaken or proposed
	4.1.	Previous versions of this document have gone to schools for comment and this version will also.

	5	Timetable
	5.1.	The various timescales are set out in the document

	6	Financial, resource and property implications
	6.1.	The increase in demand for specialist provision for SEND children with EHCPs has resulted in a significant overspend in the Dedicated School Grant. The increased numbers outlined above has also resulted in a significantly increased number of requests for travel assistance for children with EHCP, which is leading to overspends in the council’s general fund
	6.2.	The majority of funding to individual schools in provided through the national funding formula based on their school roll, council officers will continue to work closely with maintained schools to f

Minutes of the meeting


 

1 
 

All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee. 

CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 
20 SEPTEMBER 2023 
(7.15 pm - 9.15 pm) 
PRESENT Councillors Councillor Usaama Kaweesa (in the Chair), 

Councillor Chessie Flack, Councillor Michael Butcher, 
Councillor Caroline Charles, Councillor Jil Hall, 
Councillor Billy Hayes, Councillor Andrew Howard, 
Councillor Linda Kirby, Councillor Samantha MacArthur, 
Councillor James Williscroft, Mansoor Ahmad, Roz Cordner, 
Becky Cruise and Dr Stannard 
 
Elizabeth Fitzpatrick (Assistant Director for Education and Early 
Help), Octavia Lamb (Policy and Scrutiny Manager), Jane 
McSherry (Executive Director of Children, Lifelong Learning and 
Families) and Tom Procter (Head of Contracts & School 
Organisation) 
 

  
1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 1) 

 
Apologies were received from Maisie Davies. 
  
  
2  DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY INTEREST (Agenda Item 2) 

 
There were no declarations of pecuniary interests. 
  
3  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Agenda Item 3) 

 
The minutes of the previous meeting were approved. 
  
  
4  DEPARTMENTAL UPDATE (Agenda Item 4) 

 
Jane McSherry welcomed Tom Procter into the Departmental Management Team as 
Interim AD after Richard Ellis moved on recently. Regarding the recent news story 
about RAAC in schools, Jane reassured Members that there was a survey of all our 
Community school properties last year and no RAAC was found.  
  
Family Hubs were launched on 2nd August with a play day at Phipps Bridge, 
introducing the local community to the hub and getting lots of support from local 
parents.  
  

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee


 

2 
 

All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee. 

CYP Survey – boroughwide refresh of the Early Help and SEND Strategy. This has 
been shared with the Youth Parliament and Youth Networks. Survey closes 29th 
September and they have had 450 responses so far. Focus has been on safety, 
green issues, and cost of living. Further details will come. 
  
The Chair thanked JM for the report and requested that an update on the 
consultation comes to the panel.  
  
Other questions were asked and answered on defibrillators at schools, the procedure 
for children missing education, quality control for electively home educated (EHE) 
children, mayor of London’s plans for free school meals for KS1, sufficiency of 
funding for Early Years SEN providers, and youth violence.  
  
  
5  SCHOOLS PLACES PLANNING STRATEGY (Agenda Item 5) 

 
Tom Procter introduced the report, highlighting paragraph 2.7 of the report that 
summarises our broad strategy for managing surplus school places. He said the main 
concern is primary schools, and that currently Merton secondary schools are broadly 
full. There continues to be high demand for special schools places; Perseid is 
currently expanding and a new special free school is planned. 
  
Councillor Kirby asked if we foresee any circumstances where there’s an increase or 
is this a certain trajectory as it is hard to reverse a reduction. TP responded that the 
forecast is downward for as far as we can see but there is no certainty. Concerns 
around reversing a change is partly why the strategy focusses on reducing numbers 
rather than closing schools whenever possible.  
  
Councillor Hall asked about the new free school special school and whether it would 
be better to look at existing capacity in our schools rather than build new. TP 
responded that free schools are through the Department for Education (not Council) 
but that a new school uses much more land and so it would be difficult to provide the 
size of school on an existing primary school that had reduced its capacity. However, 
primary schools were providing specialist provision through Additional Resourced 
Provision e.g. at Cranmer. The planned free school will cater for moderate and 
severe learning disabilities including with challenging behaviour.  
  
Dr Stannard asked if proportionality is maintained for religious schools. TP responded 
they will continue to work with schools to meet pupil preference. 
  
JM explained that the policy is not to close schools wherever possible but the 
strategy provides criteria. Any school closure, including academies, goes through a 
full consultation process.  
  

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee


 

3 
 

All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee. 

  
6  PERFORMANCE MONITORING (Agenda Item 6) 

 
Tom Procter introduced the report, stating that 9 indicators were red or amber, but 
the report detailed reasons against each one, which should provide reassurance. 
Questions were asked and answered regarding Child Protection Plans, the 
percentage of care leavers in NEET, the national target of the number of weeks taken 
to complete Care proceedings, care proceedings taking place online, and agency 
worker staffing and stability of staffing.  
  
  
7  WORK PROGRAMME (Agenda Item 7) 

 
Self-Harm and Eating Disorders Task Group Report on way to Cabinet. Youth 
Funding Task Group Report due at next panel meeting. Upcoming Youth 
Participation Task Group is finalising its membership. Councillor Kirby would like to 
do another independent Task Group on Female Genital Mutilation.  
  
  
  

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee

